

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THE FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
JACOB M. LEWIS
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
The “appears to be” and “conveys the impression” provisions of the Child Pornography Prevention Act are consistent with the First Amendment	17
A. Depictions that are virtually indistinguishable from depictions of real children engaged in sexually explicit conduct are unprotected by the First Amendment	19
B. The court of appeals’ reasons for concluding that the government does not have authority to regulate the depictions at issue are unpersuasive	27
C. The provisions at issue are not unconstitutionally vague	40
D. The provisions at issue are not substantially overbroad	42
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	31
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	17, 43, 44
<i>Burke v. State</i> , 27 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000), petition for discretionary review refused, Nos. 00-1869 & 00-1870 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 6, 2000)	35

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	33
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	19
<i>Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	25, 33
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	30
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966)	18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	40
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974)	25
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	32
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	40
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	2, 19, 42
<i>People v. Chastain</i> , 733 P.2d 1206 (Colo. 1987)	30
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	3, 24, 31, 35
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	33
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	19
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , No. 99-1702 (Apr. 2, 2001)	29
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	33
<i>United States v. Acheson</i> , 195 F.3d 645 (11th Cir. 1999)	18, 22, 23, 26, 41, 45
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , No. ARMY 9801240, 2001 WL 55523 (Army Ct. Crim. App. Jan. 24, 2001)	38
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , No. 00-40034, 2001 WL 370045 (5th Cir. Apr. 13, 2001)	18, 22, 24, 26, 27, 37, 41, 44-45
<i>United States v. Hilton</i> , 167 F.3d 61 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 844 (1999)	18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, 41, 45

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Kimbrough</i> , 69 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1157 (1996)	37
<i>United States v. Mento</i> , 231 F.3d 912 (4th Cir. 2000), petition for cert. pending, No. 00-8114	18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 41
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	19
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 189 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1097 (2000)	35
<i>United States v. Vig</i> , 167 F.3d 443 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 859 (1999)	38
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	41
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	40
Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. A, Tit. I, § 121, 110 Stat. 3009-26 to 3009-31	
18 U.S.C. 2251 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	3
18 U.S.C. 2251 note (Supp. V 1999)	4-5, 6, 18, 21, 22, 23, 40
18 U.S.C. 2252 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	3
18 U.S.C. 2252A (Supp. V 1999)	17, 18, 24
18 U.S.C. 2252A(a) (Supp. V 1999)	6
18 U.S.C. 2252A(a)(1)–(5) (Supp. V 1999)	41
18 U.S.C. 2252A(b)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	8
18 U.S.C. 2252A(b)(2) (Supp. V 1999)	8
18 U.S.C. 2252A(c) (Supp. V 1999)	7, 9, 12, 26, 28, 44
18 U.S.C. 2252(A)(c)(3) (Supp. V 1999)	25
18 U.S.C. 2256(8)(A) (Supp. V 1999)	6
18 U.S.C. 2256(8)(B) (Supp. V 1999)	7, 17
18 U.S.C. 2256(8)(C) (Supp. V 1999)	6
18 U.S.C. 2256(8)(D) (Supp. V 1999)	7, 18

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Child Protection Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-282, 98 Stat. 204:	
§ 4(3), 98 Stat. 204	2
§ 5(a)(1), 98 Stat. 205	2
§ 5(a)(5), 98 Stat. 205	2
Child Protection and Obscenity Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7513, 102 Stat. 4487 (18 U.S.C. 2257)	3, 41
Child Protection Restoration and Penalties Enhance- ment Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, § 323(a)(2), 104 Stat. 4818	3
Protection of Children Against Sexual Exploitation Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-225, 92 Stat. 7	2
§ 2(a), 92 Stat. 8	2
18 U.S.C. 2256(1)	7
18 U.S.C. 2256(2)	7, 26
18 U.S.C. 2256(2)(A)	43
18 U.S.C. 2256(2)(E)	43
Protection of Children from Sexual Predators Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-314, § 203(a)(2), 112 Stat. 2978 (18 U.S.C. 2252A(d)(Supp. V 1999)).....	8
18 U.S.C. 1028(a)(6) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	42
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3555 (West 2000)	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 § 1103(e) (Supp. 2000)	8
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 617.246(f)(2)(iii) (West 2001)	8
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 573.035 (West 2001)	8
N.Y. Penal Law § 263.15 (McKinney 1980)	19, 27
Criminal Code, R.S.C., ch. C-46, § 163.1(1)(a)(i) (1998) (Can.)	9
Protection of Children Act, 1978, § 7(8), amended by Criminal Justice and Public Order Act, 1994, § 84(3)(c)(8) (Eng.)	8-9

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Ronald Adelman, <i>The Constitutionality of Congressional Efforts to Ban Computer-Generated Child Pornography: A First Amendment Assessment of S. 1237</i> , 14 J. Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. 483 (1996)	32, 36, 37
Attorney General's Commission on Pornography, <i>Final Report</i> (July 1986)	3, 34, 38
Daniel Campagna & Donald Poffenberger, <i>The Sexual Trafficking in Children: An Investigation of the Child Sex Trade</i> (1988)	35
Child Pornography and Pedophilia, S. Rep. No. 537, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	3, 35, 36, 38, 39
Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1995: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	<i>passim</i>
Seth Goldstein, <i>The Sexual Exploitation of Children: A Practical Guide To Assessment, Investigation, and Intervention</i> (2d ed. 1999)	35, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 536, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	38
Kenneth Lanning, <i>Collectors</i> , in <i>Child Pornography and Sex Rings</i> (Ann Burgess et al. eds., 1984)	38, 39
Shirley O'Brien, <i>Child Pornography</i> (1983)	35
S. Rep. No. 358, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	4, 6, 22, 23, 24, 37, 39, 44
Tim Tate, <i>Child Pornography: An Investigation</i> (1990)	35
Webster's <i>Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	42
